## VILLAGE OF OBETZ RECORD OF ORDINANCES



| ORDINANCE: <u>76 – 16</u>  | PASSED: <u>November 14,2016</u>    |
|--|------------------------------------|
| AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE OF OBETZ, OHIO TO APPLY FOR AND, IF AWARDED, ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE FRANKLIN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE BANK FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE FOR THE WALNUT CREEK CENTER, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY  |                                    |
| WHEREAS, the Franklin County Infrastructure Bank a infrastructure projects that will result in significant econon  |                                    |
| WHEREAS, the Village of Obetz ("Village") desires to obtain financial assistance from the Franklin County Infrastructure Bank to defray the costs to develop the public infrastructure at the Walnut Creek Center; and,  |                                    |
| WHEREAS, the Walnut Creek Center will be anchored by an emergency room, an essential service to the community; and,  |                                    |
| WHEREAS, the Walnut Creek Center will create professional jobs and result in significant economic growth in the Alum Creek Drive corridor.   |                                    |
| NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF OBETZ, OHIO, THAT:   |                                    |
| Section 1. Village Council approves filing an application  | for financial assistance.          |
| Section 2. The Administration is hereby authorized a application with the Franklin County Infrastructure Bank document required to become eligible for funding assistant   | and to provide all information and |
| Section 3. The Mayor or Administrator is hereby authors agreements with the Franklin County Infrastructure Bank to   |                                    |
| Section 4. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure, necessary for the preservation of the public health, safety and welfare, such emergency arising from the need to obtain funding and begin construction this year; WHEREFORE, this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. |                                    |
| Passed this 14 day of November   | _, <mark>201</mark> 6.             |

**ATTESTS:** 

Stacey Boumis, Clerk of Council

D. Greg Scott, Mayor

Louise Crabtree, Council Pres. Pro-Tem

**APPROVED AS TO FORM** 

Stephen J. Smith, Esq., Law Director

## **CERTIFICATION OF PUBLICATION**

A NO STATE OF THE PART OF THE

Stacey Boumis, Clerk

Date